

No. 22-434

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Slade Alan Moore,
Petitioner,

v.

State of Texas,
Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

**REPLY TO RESPONSE TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Lane A. Haygood
3800 E. 42nd Street,
Suite 110
Odessa, Texas 79762
Tel: 432.803.5800
lhaygood@galyen.com

Mark W. Bennett
Counsel of Record
917 Franklin Street,
Fourth Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 224-1747
mb@ivi3.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i
Table of Authorities ii
Argument..... 1
 I. The Texas Courts’ Judgments are Final
 and Subject to Review. 1
 II. Contrary to the Opposition, this case is
 ideal for resolving conflicts over the
 constitutionality of electronic
 harassment laws..... 3
 III. The opposition confirms that the
 significant First Amendment issues
 presented warrant review..... 6
 A. The Texas Electronic Harassment
 Statute Facially Criminalizes
 Protected Speech. 7
 B. Section 42.07(a)(7) cannot survive
 First Amendment scrutiny. 9
Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) | 5 |
| <i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) | 8 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) | 7 |
| <i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)..... | 3 |
| <i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) | 9 |
| <i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) | 6 |
| <i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) | 3 |
| <i>Petition of Groban</i> , 352 U.S. 330 (1957) | 3 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) | 10 |
| <i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) | 11 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) | 11 |

(iii)

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) | 13 |
| <i>United States. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 480 (2010) | 5, 9 |
